

February 08, 2019

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001

Ref: Bharti Airtel Limited (BHARTIARTL/532454)

Sub: Press Release

Dear Sir/ Madam,

We are enclosing herewith a press release titled "Airtel Kenya signs agreement with Telkom Kenya to combine operations" being issued by Bharti Airtel Limited.

Kindly take the same on records.

Thanking you,

Sincerely Yours

For Bharti Airtel Limited

Rohit Krishan Puri

Dy. Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Airtel Kenya signs agreement with Telkom Kenya to combine operations

Combined entity will create an integrated telco offering greater choice and convenience for consumers and business customers

 Both companies to merge Mobile, Enterprise and Carrier Services businesses in Kenya to operate as – 'Airtel-Telkom'

India (New Delhi), February 8, 2019: Bharti Airtel Limited today announced the signing of an agreement by its subsidiary, Airtel Networks Kenya Limited ("Airtel Kenya") with Telkom Kenya Limited ("Telkom Kenya") for merging their respective Mobile, Enterprise and Carrier Services businesses in Kenya to operate as – 'Airtel- Telkom'. The finalisation and closure of the transaction is subject to approval by the relevant authorities.

As per the agreement, both the partners will combine their operations in Kenya and establish an entity with enhanced scale, operational efficiency and strategic brand presence. The entity will invest in networks to further accelerate roll out of future technologies. The Enterprise and Carrier Services businesses should benefit from a larger fibre footprint and an increased number of enterprise customers - including both large corporations and SMEs who would have access to a diverse portfolio of world-class solutions.

About Bharti Airtel Limited:

Bharti Airtel Limited is a leading global telecommunications company with operations in 18 countries across Asia and Africa. Headquartered in New Delhi, India, the company ranks amongst the top 3 mobile service providers globally in terms of subscribers. In India, the company's product offerings include 2G, 3G and 4G wireless services, mobile commerce, fixed line services, high speed home broadband, DTH, enterprise services including national & international long distance services to carriers. In the rest of the geographies, it offers 2G, 3G, 4G wireless services and mobile commerce. Bharti Airtel had over 403 million customers across its operations at the end of Dec 2018. To know more please visit, www.airtel.com

-END-

This announcement is not for release, publication or distribution in any jurisdiction outside of India and is not directed at any person or entity outside of India. The information contained herein is not for release, publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into Australia, Canada, Japan, the United Kingdom, the United States or South Africa, or any jurisdiction in which it would be unlawful to do so.

This announcement does not contain or constitute an offer of, or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for, securities to any person in Australia, Canada, Japan, the United Kingdom, the United States or South Africa or in any jurisdiction to whom or in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful. No securities of Airtel have been or will be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration under the Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. Any offer or sale of such securities has not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act. There is no intention to register any portion of any offering of securities in the United States of America or to conduct a public offer of any securities in the United States.